“Books and Records” means all construction records, financial records, and other records, 
books, documents and data bases recorded or stored by means of any device, including in 
electronic form, relating to the Purchased Assets as are in the possession or under the 
control of the Receiver. 

“Break Fee” means Eight hundred and fifty five thousand five hundred ($855,500) dollars. 

“Business Day” means any day of the year, other than a Saturday, Sunday or any day on 
which Canadian chartered banks are closed for business in Toronto, Ontario. 

“Claim” means any right, claim, cause of action or complaint of any Person that may be

[...]

Vesting Order on all Persons determined reasonably necessary by the Purchaser and shall provide 
reasonable advance notice of any Court appearances so that the Purchaser may make arrangements 
to attend if it so desires. 

2.4 Purchase Price. 

The purchase price for the Purchased Assets (the “Purchase Price”) shall be equal to thirty four 
million two hundred and twenty thousand ($34,220,000.00) dollars. 

2.5 Payment of Purchase Price. 

The Purchaser shall satisfy the Purchase Price as follows:  

(a) Deposit. Upon execution of this Agreement, by payment of a deposit to the 
Receiver, in trust, by wire transfer of immediately available funds of three million 
four hundred and twenty two thousand ($3,422,000.00) dollars (the “Deposit”). 
The Deposit will be held by the Receiver until Closing or termination of this 
Agreement. The parties to this Agreement hereby acknowledge that the Receiver 
shall place the Deposit in an interest-bearing account;  

(b) Balance Due on Closing. On the Closing Date, the remainder of the Purchase Price 
by:  

(i) payment of thirty million seven hundred and ninety-eight thousand 
($30,798,000) dollars to the Receiver by wire transfer of immediately 
available funds to an account specified in writing by the Receiver. 

2.6 Allocation.  

The entire Purchase Price shall be allocated to the Purchased Assets as directed by the Purchaser 
on or before the Closing Date, and the Parties agree that they shall follow such allocation in

[...]

Agreement). 

8. In order to constitute a Qualified Bid, a bid must comply with the following:  

a) it provides consideration that, in the opinion of the Receiver, is superior to the 
consideration provided for in the Stalking Horse Purchase Agreement, being thirty 
four million two hundred twenty thousand ($34,220,000.00), plus a minimum 
amount equal to the Break Fee plus $837,500; (the “Consideration Value”), and 
provides a detailed schedule that identifies, with specificity, the composition and 
sources of the Consideration Value and any assumptions that could reduce the net